
Board Office Use: Legisla ·ve File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number ·· 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

Facilities 
5-14-2014 

1.-......... .... ,1ry Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations~ 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and 

Management 

May 14, 2014 

Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement - Jason Zalinski - Calvin 
Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent 
Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect 
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements 
and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed $16, 150.00 
increasing previous contract amount from $235,800.00 to a not to exceed 
amount of $251, 950.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through 
October 31, 2013 to May 14, 2014. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

The Inspector of Record contract was initially scheduled to be completed 
October 2013, which projected completion due to additional scope of middle 
school. Scope became more extensive with the path of travel items reviewed 
under DSA, directional bore for relocated sewer line, punch list coordination 
and two additional newly created offices. 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District 's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Cor11m n1ty S hoofs -hr:ving Students 
Throygh implementatjgn pf the Fadljtjes Master plan the Djstrict jgtegds tg 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent 
Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect 
Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements 
and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed $16, 150.00 
increasing previous contract amount from $235,800.00 to a not to exceed 
amount of $251 , 950.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through 
October 31, 2013 to May 14, 2014. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

County School Faci lities Fund 

• Amendment to the Independent Contractors Agreement including scope 
of work 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

--· ·-·. ,1 Schools, Thrivir19 StLderits 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO INDEPENDENT 

CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jason Zalinski. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 23, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional 
inspection services beyond the originally scheduled project completion in October, 2013. Services are to be 
extended through April, 2014 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 170 additional hours. Regular Hourly 
Rate - ~95.00: Overtime and 6pm-6am Rate= ~1 25.00 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional One hundred ninety-five days, and the 
amended expiration date is May 14, 2015. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

x Increase of $16, 150.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two hundred fifty-one thousand, nine hundred fifty dollars and no cents 
($251,950.00) 

4 . Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 
The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services 
beyond the originally scheduled project completion in August, 2013. 

1 10-9-2013 Services are to be extended through October, 2013 to complete the $16, 150.00 
project closeout. Approximately 340 additional hours. Regular Hourly 
Rate - $90.00: Overtime and 6pm-6am Rate= $120.00 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

DISTRICT 

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

K999069.001 

Da?et~J tt 
51 LsluJ 
~ 

Date 

CONTRACTOR 

Date 

QU/nC{ 

Print Name, Title 

Rev. 7/2103 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski 

Billing Rate: Sixteen thousand, one hundred fifty dollars and no cents ($16, 150.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services beyond the originally scheduled project completion in 
October, 2013. Services are to be extended through April, 2014 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 170 
additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate - $95.00: Overtime and 6pm-6am Rate= $125.00. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountable for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 
OSafe, health and su ortive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hi h ualit and effective instruction 0 Full service communit district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the 
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Ex uded Pa(tie List. h s://www.sa . ov/ ortal/ ublic/SAM 

~~~~~'l4-L/,/L/- ~11 
usie Butler-Berkley 

Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 712103 



Jason R. Zallnski 
Inspection/Construction Services 
2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland Ca 94612 
Phone: (209) 652-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666 
Email: jasonrzalinski@gmail.com 
DSA/ORS Cert. #4486 

March 11 , 2013 

Oakland Unified School District 
Attn: Al Anderson 
955 High st, Oakland, CA 94601 

Dear Mr. Anderson 

I'm sending this proposal per your request for the completion of the Calvin Simmons 
Carrier Tech, Building ft Calvin Simmons Modernization DSA Appl, #01-112385 

and DSA Appl,# 01-112801 

Our hourly rate will be $ 95.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and 
hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional $30.00 per hour. 

These fee's are needed to complete the new Carrier Tech building portion of 
the project along with the Modernization ft site work. The original ft the first 
additional proposals /agreements were based on only one application number 
as well as completion ft close out by October of 2013. There has been mutable 
added bulletins to complete this project 
At this time will requi re approximately 170 additional Hours for added work 
from November through April for closeout. 

The service will include coordination ft monitoring of special inspectors, 
observance ft inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project 
related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above. 

Project is to be closed out within 1 months of final punch list. Additional fees 
will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the month. 
TOT AL ESTIMATED COST 

$16, 150 

I am again looking forward to working with you &the team at OUSD. 

Sincerely, 
Jason R. Zalinski 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
OP JO: MB 

OA ff (l/M,Ol}IYY'fY) 

09/2012013 

rn:s CERTIHC,\TE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF !tffORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON "HIE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFrtRMA r!VEL Y OH NFGI\ TIVEL Y AMEND, EX TENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AF FOR DED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THlS CERnHCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), A UTHORIZED 
REPRESENTAllVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CER.11FICATF HOLDER. 

I 
IMPORTANT It the cert1lic,ae ilolc!or •San AflDlTlON.A.l INSURED, the policy{ies) mllSt be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the krms and ,:(;nd<1ions ol Uw poiicv. certain policies m;;y wquiro an cndors<' lri nt. A st.1u,ment on this certificate does not confer rights to tho 

I certtlicate holder m lirou ot such cmiorsmncnt(s). 

I PH>nucrn Phone 209-854-2000! ~~m:tc1 

,Rico, Pfit70f, Pires & AS$0C. ) I' iONt 
!PO Box 129 Fax: 209-854-2520! 1Lc '"' ;,n 
IGustme, CA 95322 i ~i\'i{'~~ss i Lucia Farao i rRonuc:<n 

i CUST04Hllfl• ZALAN-1 

I INSUKtl) Jason & Barb.:ita Zalinsk1 
2518 Shie!!s Road 
Newman, CA 95360 

l 
INSUR!'J'l(S1 AFl'OROlNG COVERAGE 

INSUKHl A CNA 
. 1r;suR£R u Flnandal In demnity/Unitrin 

!N!WHFR C 

INSLH-ff:ft 0 · 

'""'"""' 

'f.Ai 
(NC. ~fol 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER . 

NllJCll 

I-11 llS I~> I 0 (;(. R r F y I HA I THf f'\}llclf s \)f 1NO,l'HJ\M.. l: us l 1= LI BH OW HNJ[ BEEN 1smJFD ro fHF INSURED NAMED AB_O_V_!:_F_O_R_li_1_E_P_O_L_l_C,Y--P-E_R_l_O_[J_~ 
n.DICA ff l) NO 1v.rn 1:· , ,~WW>ll • !,NY HI ou1m Mt NT i ERl>i OR COND! r !(JN Of ANY CONTRf1C f OH 01 Hl.:R DOCl1ME N 1 VI.~ IH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
.:; R 1H 1;>, ff M1\Y sr IC,SllHJ 1)!< MAY f [ rHA!N lHI 1•4'.,l,'{J\N('f: AFFORDED BY THE f'0LIC'L0 DESCH•flED HEREIN IS SUBJECT ro AU THE TERMS, 

I fX('l l1',1C,1J'., /\ND t\ <NPi I<<>,', Qt '.;llCH !'<!I 'Cit S t IMlT~' SH(l\NN MAY HAV! llU N HCOUCED ff" Pl\lD CLAIMS 
·~>fSt~ AOfH '$1.l(H~ 

f.hr_R___ -- .!.:'."'.."OF 1N$UR.~~Ct - -.ill"" WVk_ - - PQLh:Y N\Jt,IBQL __ ,lM,;2.Q:!!!Y.:u::u...iY!!J:'QQ'X:f'C!l.1_. ______ .. , ,,,,_ .. ___ ,_l:!.':!'_~;,_ ___ ,, ___ , ____ , __ _j 
I (;ft;fRAl UAUUf" 2.000,0()0 

I A )( "':": .~. '-' •< .!',". >; X 2084409539 0$103120'13 0810312014 M[(J EXf'{f«.y rn.:, f'c•1\0i'I ! $ 300,00 

I 
1,000,00 

1,000,00 

2.000.00 
I r~o"~'~'~~ -:~--v' __ ' '_· __ '_' ____ x··-----~::ICR!45S576 ---· ...... ···---~"'-('-,M-ft-!N_t._()_$_1N-C--U-· -,,-M-IT _ _,_ ___ . ___ ······--·----·-1 

' f 
11109110'12 1110912013, n·,nm.i0<•'1 

::::~'.'.:·.~ ::'.~:::: '.'.:: ~:=~·:'.,1 1,000.oooj 
pj~C>P(fff\ D,L_t,,tAGl ! 
tP~W'/'<<.$(«!'1:: i 

ftf'!_i\JU.i 

i!Erf'" T 

·---------- --- ·- ---·---------------·--------· 
rxct.ss uAB 

.:1 ' ;· ~ q,( . 

Ir' -!----'--! •·. "'' ,, WORKE.HS COM Pf tJSj.\. I lOH 
ANO f,Ml'LOYfRS' l.!Alllt rrv 
_1\!L l-»·:01-'HI i,,. ·i• 't;; ~f 

()11-·~-;;1.~i f!!Tk 
f.,..,.~J..'ftorv in NH I 

<' fk 

I I i H/A 
CL EJ'-CH ~\( CiLLN l 

l E.L Lhb'\$-t" f/\ EMH_CYft:i $ 
• j 

f t OiSf:".ASi · >~i 'CY L ;v.rr S 
-·---·~·-·--------------

!---------------.. ·- ·-· -------------· .L.--.. --. 
O"E~CRWHON OF or~U~A ItON~.; 1 U}(;JITlO~S f \tf-HtCt.fS {Atta-ch ACORO 1'01 ~'lrtdwrMUi R~ark'S Schetb.tfi<!, i1 fnore s~ce i-5 f~iul r'l:.4-t1} 

AddJ.t1onal Insurl1!d Distri<.:t, 'l.\.e D.1.rbctors, Officers, Employees, J\.g(!nt;s & 
Ro.presentdt..l.v0s, J n1cluding GKR/HcCarthy, 
Rega.rcling Pr-O]ect-:Cal't.tJ.n SJ..rmnons Building 

i 

CERT!FICA!E HOLDER ,---- ___________ x_x_x_x_x_x_x_~C_A_NCELLAT1Q.N ________________ .. ___ ._ .. ___ l 

Oakland Unified Schoo! Distric 
Dept.of Fad.Plan.& Mngml 
Tlmott1y E. White, As.stSpr 
955 Higi1 Street 
Oakland. CA 94601 

SHOULD ANY OF 'fHE ABOVE OESCR!BEO POUCIES l'lE CANCt:LLED SFFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DAlE ltlEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUvtHED IN 
ACCOROANCE WIT!i nil POUCY PROVlSIONS 

v?: · ~ 

I ~ u~.-..r--z_·-------
@ 1986-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights rcse~ecl. 

ACOHD 25 {2009!09) Tile ACORD name and logo arc registered marks of ACORD 



Ro,ird Ofr1ce Use: Legisl.:ltwe f 1!c l11fo. 
r It<· ID Number . { J ~ .:.. . 
( 01111111ttt'<' FaciUti<"·· 

-r 
' ) 

lntrodu< tio11 Date 10 \1 ?01 J 
En.ict mcnt Number 
[ 1',)( t rnent D;:t0 

To 

F rorn 

Board Meeting Date 

Sub 1cct 

/\ct ion Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Par ticipotion 
Pcromtage 

Strategic Alignment 

... 
I 

r 
- t 

Memo 
f3u.:rG o• fc~1 <1·1011 

E·;: Vt"!YJ r-:al D('puty ";upci 111tv11c1.'nt . Businl,SS Ope>r ations 1)/:. H 
T1m ·ti / '//";1tc., l\~,(oc.1"''' <.upcr iritendent. f,1cilities Planning and 

M<J 1liJ<;e11 wn t 

0< tobc·r 9. )013 

/\'11• •1drnH1i tic>. 1. indc'pl ndv11t Cor1sultant l\greern\'.·nt Jason Zalin~ki Ca lvin 
',wrnw11s 'mr.ro-'Pmcnts -11)(' ( cllc·01 Tech Ldb P•·oject 

;\ppr·1c·H t'y t~ e Eoard ot tiJLi( <itlOfl of /1nwndrnent No 1 lndependen~ 
( !H''.>U t ~llll 1,g· een'f>IH \»it h .J,.,so11 7.tlinsk1 ror Division of Stat0 /1rchitect 
111«1'< < l1<J11 S;•rv1ces on hl'!1,1lf of ttn· Distnct at Calvin Simnions Improvements 
,rnd ( ,11r>c·1 f(ch Lab ProjP< t, in ilfl ;:rn1ount not to <'XCC'<'d $30, 600 .00 
11ic 1 l'd'.,mg previous ro11t1 .1c t d111rn111t from $205.200.00 to a not to exceed 
illllrn,nt oi SdS.800.00 ilnd revi'..iri1; the end date frnrn .June 18. 20 17 through 
AuPu',t 71. 1013 to OctolK'I 31, /'01 J. Alt rcma1ni:1g prnt1011s of the agreement 
<;u![ rvrn;ni 1·1 tu[( f01ce c'Hl ''llr'C.t JS or'ginally statt!d. 

ff 1s «11'H•ncrnc·n is nc<•<k•i tCJ u:irnplete tf-ie ncv: C:11cv1 le< h building por t1011 
or Uir ;Ho1c~t Jlong wari the" N.0G0m1zat1on a·1d sllc work. 

I 00. ()()". 

1\rnu112 tJ'P kPy ptuposes of the District's Fac1l>t1es M<1st<'r Plan is to provide a11 
,!c <id<'rn c en·:11 onment for thf' CJ;1kland rommu1ny that will give every student, 
l'ducdtt''. anc' ccmmunr y memb0r usine our faCli 1 tie\ tt1e best possible 
oppc11 tunil.y ror ,e,11 ninz 



Rc:comrnendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

.. 
'f > .. ~ I .-

'J N . -r, ! U :. 1 L J 

Through implc111c11tnt1on o1 the F .:i( ll 1 tie><. Master Plan. the District intends to 
improve the Di5l r it t 's t ilUl it ies 1 1 l\ 1 ill'> ot structural integrity, safoty, 
1 el1ability of operat ng (nir'c ha111< 1l; -y,tcms ilcc css to modern r csourccs. 
nurntw1 and type ot approp1 \(l!(• [(lbor ator 1 cs and '>pccializcd instruction rooms, 
opportu1Htws tor physH al educat.1011. and 0tt1activeness. such that the Oakland 
rublir Sic hools ;:11 e second to 1101H'. Opcr .1t1on of the District schools under the 
planned appro2c h 1', intended to ( nsur e safct y. cleanliness. and orderliness for 
dll individuals p;1n icipc1ting m the li:d1 rnng pr occss. 

The ba<;ic f acil1t y needs of stuclc11b such a:; pr opcr lighting. function al roofs. 
n01se c ontroi and well rnaintain0d building•,, not only convey the message that 
we value ou1 stud('t1ts a11d ll'achc1s !Hit rnav foster a sense of school pride and 
cornlllunity ownership wf1ich may impi ovc' .ittitudcs towards !earning. The 
irnolcrncntJllon of the Facilities :'v\2ste1 Plan is our 1irst step in that direction. 

A ppr oval bv the f3oa1 d of Edu< i1 t ion of 1\rn<'11dmcnt tfo. 1. Independent 
Consultant Agt ccrn('nt with Jason Zctlrnski tor Division of State Architect 
Inspection Services on bch,1l1 of the D1stl ict at Ci1lvi11 Simmons lrnproverncnts 
and CareC'f Tech I ab P1oject, i11 ar1 0motmt not to exceed $30.600.00 
inucasing previous c.ontJact amount from $205.200.00 to a not to exceed 
Clmount ot $235,800.00 and 10vis111g th<' l'nd di\tc from June 18, 2012 through 
1\ugust 21, 2013 to October 31. 2013. i\ll rcmainrng portions of the agreernenl 
shall r erm1in 111 full force and et feet <l'> or igini1llv stated. 

County School Fac1lilic'<> Fund 

• Amendment to the lnc1epcnclcnt Contractors Agreement including scope 
of work 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

I,. "'"' rw" 1: 1: ·11<1,· I rn•;; li·•1ween the Oakland Un1fieu School D1st11ct (OUSD) an<i Jason Zalinski OUSD entered 111:0 an 

' • '· 1 • ..: ,, t: • ,,c 'i IR/.· . r 01~ 11)1 services on M;;iy _2~,. 2.01 ~ :rnd the pan1t:s agree to ;:imend lhcit /1greeme;nt a~ fol•ows 

r 
I 1 

I 
I 
I 

.j 

c 
J. 

Services. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work chanqed· :>rov1oe brief descnption ol revised s<:ope ol work ""' .. lud1ng desn1p!1011 ot expected final resu'ts 
• .. ,. t ,,,; •,•'rv" '"s rnaknah. prociucts an a/or reports. tlllach add!f1ona! pagFs ds necessary Attach..££.1/l§_eci_s~opq_qf work 

1 •, c t)~;nu-r TUR Zl(]lt;c,s to prov1dP the fo1low111g amended ::,erv1ces .• Ih!L~C __ ()j'.lQ __ pf the project is to Q!9J!ide ad<JJ.!i.c;i __ na l 
1n~pQct.ion scrv1c_(;'S b~y_ond the originally scheduled project completion ir:i_~ugust 2013. Services are to be extendod 
thr:_puqh October, 2013 to c_g.r:rplcte the project closeout. Approximately 340 additional hours. Regular Hourly_ Rate -
~'20. Qycrt1111e an~m-6am Rate= ?120.0..Q 

X The term of the contract has chanqed. 

If term is changed: I •·e contract term is extended l)y an Jdcl1llona! Sixty days and tre amended exp1rat1011 
·:, ,i t~ 1..; October 31, 2013 

Compensation· LJ The uwtract price 1s unchanged x The contract price has chanqed. 

If the compcnsntion is changed: The contrac pr:ce 1s amended by 

X Increase of $30,600.00 to original contract amount 

I ] U~c:r\~ase 01 $ _________ to original con1ract <Hnount 

;wd "X· ·1ew conttdCt total 1s Two hundred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents 
{$235.800.00) 

Remaining Provisions All other prov1s:ons of thf· Agreenwnt, and prior Amendment( s) 1f any sha!I rema111 
tH"'; 1nqc'.d a·1d ir tull force and etfect as on911ally stated 

Amendment History: 

X There arc no previous amendments to this Agreement [] Thi~. ccntract hdS previously llcen amended dS follows 

c;encr.:il Dcs<:11ptro11 of RP.asun fc1r Arner11J111"'111 

r i' (; r-io I 
_J 

$ 

!\mount uf 
l_ncrease ([)ccrcast~) 



r ,,,, 

6. Approval. r r11s Agrr>f'll1t"fll ·~ 110\ '·fir LtrJ• ;Ji'O 110 payrTh''.11 •;11.111 be made to Cont:.irtc; f1t1l •l !~ :ip:JrnVted -''Pf)!(N;·li I< ·qt. 't': , 

SH,l'kdt,rC by the Bo r Fducaltt)ll ;!nd the :C,uperwtt:nlienl 3S the;r des1gnee 

""' OAKLAt'Hi:J 
/ I l 

(~.,_,. ___ ._\ -
Dav1u K0kastfi!:nr.''t>re ... 1,-nt 

Board of Educa110'1 

---·····-· -------- -

·1·ir7iot11y V\lr1ite, .l\:•.soci21te SupRrn'lf.:nci0.n', 
Facilitl!;;!, f-'lan111n9 and M;rn<1JPr'WIH 

r1ie ID Number -:,- ;:,.:;: "I 
lntroduct1011 Dare: , '-" 1 o.., 
En ictmF·nt Number: \ 7, . • 
Fnactment Dilte 1 i:; ' '\ \ , 

By:, /)... 

CONTRACTOR 
- ) 

/ • ' / f 

- ~ ;.·.-:~ /t ;-,,_,,_ -_:::;_jy 
Cor1yqc1or S1qn:iture ! 

I I I • 

\.;:'._J_0 L, ~· -1 \ -CL 
i rint N'31'1C, 111iF 

. ·' I ; , 
• ' (I I Ii'; f\ -· a,._- ---

' ' 
• j '/' ' I 'j 

.-" .. ,-) r·;· ( , ..... 

·~ t ·. 2· 



EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name. Jason Zalinski 

Billing Rate: Thirty thousand. six hundred dollars and no ccnt_~'..1$3~600.00} 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

1 fk? ${ or:t~ of Hit: rro!• .. ;;Ct 1~:. ti:) prov1ch~ ''.h.101'11.11 11 ::1~;.pt:'[fi(ir\ ~--t;.-~rv1cc~; l.11.'\.r;ntJ !/ ?' 'J11q ,~aily ')C h~:dul1~ 1 prn1et:.! cor11p!et1on Hl 

/\ug~~~,t ~'\ 'i j ~:.P ._rvict"'"S arr- tO bC' t: Xtt-:'ndPd If 1r";..)l!S)h ()cf1'10~f ~0 i !1 C lf 1r;~·t ~hi·: r f0Jl:'C' C ()~~t·'Ulit l\ppr<1XHYldtefy 340 

3,id1t101i<1i hc-.irs Rec]! 1la1 Hourly i{,\tc: S~K· CO Ov•.:1 tm1e ·rnd h::1·1 f. •r , ,., .,.,, S' .'1.' '11 '· 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create eqt11tdblP opp0rtun1t:.:'.> fur 'earning and accounra!)I.-; for qua 'Y 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate- the· go3is :w.-1 v1s 1 o!~S supported by the services of 
this co1'tract 

0 l:-:!1s.;rc <i h•gll qL,al1ty 1nstr11ct1onal cum 
0 [Jeveiup suuai t'mOt1onal and pt1y:::1cal heaitn 
X Create equ1tablt opportur1t1es tor ic~arn1ng 

0 H19i1 quality and cfft>ct1vP instruction 

0 f'.'rcp;o,10 s:udents 101 <;111 • f·s~, m college and careers 
: OSafe t1,~alttw and ~uppon 1ve sct,"ools -··· ----- · 

x Accuuntabi<: 101 qual tv 
•. ----------- -- - ... J 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: ·r ""' [)1str•ct cert1f1es to ti1e 
best of its knowlerlgt? ;-md bc11c-f '.i1at 1! and its off1r::1als Arr:.: not f'rnsc·n·:y !r·IJa'rPd, s:rs1~enclerl. proposed for deb;mnent 
deciared 1nclr~~1ble or vot.nt<.irily excluded from t;ovcrdJ transactions t)y a•1y F1·ck:;a: dcpart"«"nt 01 agency accord,ng to 
f~ec...tf::ra.1.4L.Qu,1S.t!.1 ~\.- .'?ef.}u.o~.ion :3._;L\L\~:H! ~-- .J. anu liy s.1g.i:..1ng 1n.i.s con!_rac: cf~rtif'c~~; n·1~H ltl1s 1.·cnctor (jot-:s not appear on the 
Excjudea Parties L,st ri r • '• 

! I 'h :/ 'y/1.. 1'.,_...:; ~/~' 
Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contrnct Anal}'st 

,, 

/ 

ll•' '·~ 



Jason R. Zalinski 
Inspect ion/Construction Ser·vices 
2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland Ca 94612 
Phone: (209) 652 9'153 fa".: t209) 862 2666 
rrnJil: u • 

DS.l\!ORS Cert. t:t\486 

August 11, 201 3 

OaklJnd Unified School District 
Attn: Al Anderson 
955 High st, Oakland. CA 94601 

Dear· Mr. Anderson 

I'm sending this proposal per your request for the completion of the Calvin Simmons 
Carrier Tech. Building Et Calvin Simmons Modernization DSA Appl, #01-11238) 

and DSAAppl,//01-112801 

Our hourly rate will be S 90.00 per hour. Inspection rat<= for weekends and 
hours between 6:00 p.rn. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional $30.00 per hour. 

These fee's are needed to complete the new Carrier Tech building portion of 
the project along with the Modernization & site work. The original proposal 
/agreement was based on only a single project with one application number 
completed & close out by early August of 2013. 
This will require ilpproximiltely 340 additional Hours for August through 
October· for closeout. 

The primary inspector on this project Jason R. 7alinski & our staff will 
support this project on ;is needed basics. 
The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, 
observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project 
related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above. 

Project is to be closed out within 1 months of final punch list. Additional fees 
will be charged @ pre5ent hourly rate for any additional work after the month . 
TOT/l.L EST 11\\A H 0 COST 

S30,600 

I am again looking forward to working with you ft.the team at OUSD. 

Sinccr·cty, 
Jason R. Zalinski 

/l ;. 

1;~ 
v 



!! I I 

ii ll 

t·1 ·;I 

" ~~I t Jr ' 

':1I1· 'J.idl l f! 

( ..• , t I·:;! H~i. 

I ~ l l 1 d t l -1 v 
,.-; 

!-
I 

I ·~ 
- I 

I i·\ 

•< 

. r <,J 

; I 

; 

·' ' 
,1 

: 
I 

11 

I 
I I ,, 

1•' : 

I 

I 

' ,. 
<\ 

I j ~ 

/ 

' 

, 

I' 

r·· 

' I 

; 

I 

' 1 

i'l ; f. 

r, ! I 

! ~ I ' ! 

' ' ·' '1 

J; 

I 
.. 

11· II• 

II 

'1 

. I I I j', 

! ' 
\1 ;I 

I 1 

.. i' I I 

•• r ·r ·.I 
. { 

. ,, 111 I 

! ·I ''•! ' I ' 

" 
I 

1 1. ' ,1 

I ' ;, ..r 

Pi I ( I 

' "' :1 ' 1' I< 

t• !) I 

i,,, I 
,. \! ' I ~ 

,11 ! '1 ' " 'I I 1 ; 

~~' ~~ . 
' 

~~ 

•' 
! 

'~'-• .. 

• I 

I I ·; 

' I " ' I 

" I 

'· 
I 

I : 
1. I I 

l I .. 

,, 
I ! I I I I I I I ., 

, ... '\ 

11 

II : ll "I 

; I ' i 
.. , 

! L I ' 
I ' ; r 

) I I,( 
I ' 

1 1 1 ; • 11~ l/, 11 ~c-~;·1 'r11 

I 

I' I 

J, 

! ' 

•di 

f" 11 

,·I, 

,f I I 

' ,,I 

I I• 

•' 

:!l 1·1 

! ' 
., ., «ii 

I 
,. ''.i i ; {>r , . 

f'; ,--,, I '-'1 

I I 
,, ,[ 

! : ' i.. 

I 1.'i '\: ' I :-:.11 

;, ;d 

t ( J i J f i ) \, I~- t- • 

·r ;t t; 1z.!i··111 . 

)'.ll' 

'i l ' l 1 i1l1 jl 1 '. •) 

,· .. 1; I 
! 'I 

,f, I 1, d· 

' •;I ! I " I 
I~ J !\ I ··' I ,, ,, 

' ·1 I' I '' 

I ,. 11 l ! ! 

,. il!liP 



J, ... 'I 

I I•· i l ' l 
,. 

.',1 [, •l 

l " lt!d· 
,,, .I . . , •' 

' 
i· "•ili ,, ,. I 

•, ,l I. i '" ,, " ,Jr· \ : .. I' i it 'i:' 

' I · I~ 1 I' " ,, :, 
' " \ 

. I \ " ;· 
,., I 

. ! ~, ;. r·: 1· '· . lr t< ' ' I I I 'll I rl ·-
' :r L ,I I • . 1._• ' l 1:l ' I I I ,.'.,1 i 

, ! I I ~ '.. l \ 

f ,·1 ' 1·" '; ! 



INDEPENDENT COi-ISULT.!',NT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSlCN/\L SH<V!CES 

(CONSTRUCTIOr~ RELATED) 

CALVIN SIMM()NS_JMPROVEMENTS AND Ct1REER TEC!j__Lf\f:~. 

', 
<·t1'· ~1._·r: t··,tc .;~~ (:f ~hr· ~~_i!_;J_Y ~)f_j\lJ.E.ilL_~Jl:l_~ !.iy ~·' u ~_.1_t\:~·..._ .. ,n t··1(: CidVl<J'·Hj ~J: 1 ft!_~_l __ ,_q \; L11· :rlr_~ 1 
·:;,JLI; .!, C.a•J'.:r ;i::. l",I r'' J_;1~Q.:1_l._EJlD.?J<.J i~ '"<'::!i'fiH:t"" ( ""I' . <l" , ... , ' 

( , .. 
.~ , ) r ·-<,,•_Jr».· d, 

Services ·rh,., C< p•.c•'' ,. Exhibit "iJ,," 

.! 

, ... ! •• t: <. ' t, ~ • ; ! 

The c;cope of the proi,~ct is to provide inspt~c~ion s,~rvicec; for the new Care,~r 
Tech Lab, some r«:~visions in the existing school, and a new tud «1!.hlctic field. 
Hourly rate will be S90.00 per h(>Urs, 4 to 10 pPr d:iy for "14 nionths . 

The project will commenc·~ June 18, 2012 and conclude no l;iter than I\uqust 
2012. 

Submittal of Documents '" 
.. ;'I ' . J' 1·11 '·-· '<- i' '! -, '!'''!•-'! 't I'· Cf -~,~Jf! 

'n: r I I ,j I ·11 f •. -·ic <';r ··1 :cl 
._1 .! q, <. r i:;" 

t G ,r:v [':1', ·, ;-ir· .!/i"·1 ,;ii· 0r 11nrt: - ! • d'~ 1 -~~;r!}t.<·d 1 1\ Exhibit '\B" i'··r11· i 1 :· fer ~-.,er\,,.:J" ,i L'; ~·tr1,-t 

<.HJ;....:' ... '• tc L) :·/ t l\_' ~~ ... ~·· ~.-!I <L 1·;-rr :v r-~.p~··t: ··-·.: ')lJ ~t•· . .:··~! ! . ..:...Ju-,,<_~ /\ 1 •
1 t-~ t <.i 

• __ .t,.' :"-'c~ n:t tr, · ,-.,: Jl.'ll_<Lhl.!.£1_g_r~'d fivf~_!l_10L.1_~jlnd,_ t_wo.J1-~.!.Q~i1 eg_d_()llil rs an<i_ no cents 
L'.?20_5,_200.00). l"• r .i.. '.; "·' _,.,.,, \';·1•1t cli_•_l•i" Lli(J .Ill· ',·lo,''1'1(1 1.:i"'\15 Cli'd 

(, ci • ;1_: ·~: .... : 

.~ , 

p 1 r ;f'IY<: '.V ~i1111 :hr / .· 1i) r!,.~yS ;!fl_,,r th~ (-...·-:_-..l1 t<-1·1t <.;t f):\;:t·~, Jr~ r1V01(J: r(1 tr·1c L.1ctr;C~ 

r \',!)!\•. ~-'\r~-u;:J i C"Or"i;··!'. j;'i.. ;q-1(i ;,ft1. r the !J~~"Tl·~t·,J '1.''i'.iitt_..,.; di'•} 1)\: ~I <.d- u··~·.) .'./,:r·!,. ur the 
rr·1it!A'f~ c,! t~·~:· \.'·f:Jt~ 'er :11·1·..!1 .J,.\:f:' t:r·~ 1~; !chi~ r~ ,y_Jt· 



r· • r ,. i 1 • .• c ., I Ir ··1 

I• 

,. ' 'I ·, r ''• 
f, 1 1• ~ r u 

Inckp•·nci<·nt Co11tr<1ctor u ,. I• rt 

j \ t I ' <. i', ir J •. r· 

,• 

I' 

'·I 

,, 

· .... 1.J 

•• l 

I ' 

'I 

' I 

' ' 

tit ... ! ' 
. , I •1 

I I 

ii') 

! l · I 

'l 

,,, 

•1 I 

- ( ~ r \ t 

"1·e 

! __ , ! t' 

'" 
;;i·· 

I "l1l i_ 

11 I 1!1 

" 
I • '· 

t ·: 

r \' 

I ·"!'' 

• J 

• ' ( l 

" 'JI 

f 1' 

'' M c v t lllfj'» 

'! t1 l"·u11 
1,. I ~ ·J I I} t' ! . l. I ~ I·-. 

D1-.,t1 ir.t /\pprov:il. 

,_.f r. 

f~1'.J l'<uj<·ct /\pp1uv.1!. 

r' 11) 

1· 
I ~ t l 

•I I ,, J 

l_'I f 

'r 

I I r 

11 q 

1:, 

( t !• 

! I. I I ~ 

,, 

Iii 

C "P'lt iqhl; T1;;demdr11 / P.11.ent 
ll I I•' ,, 

'I' r I' I t-'-} )J 

l . ;, I 'I I• 

I I 

I'll; ". 

., 
.. ~ . 
(1 

[' ! I 

i..1 t!J1' 

I 

" 

I.' 

I 'I 

''I 

I·· I " 

!Ir 

) t 

I • 

: I 

1'i II• 

" 
lj 

t•. 

l '1' 

'. 

tr 

I l 

,, 

i I 

"it 

i.I 

' I 

,, ,, 
~ j { I )

1 
I.'!; 

;¥ 1: . I 

'l 

It 

r, · r 
1.: •" 

1\!. 1 I 1t!'I, t 1 . ' I I 

., I 

I.'' 
11 ' I 

I' 

I· j 1· 'l 

,. ·,.I• r• 

't I, • l; It 1> •' 

''• 
, I! r 

ti«' 

1"' 1 i 1r1t 

,, : 

' l 

·I 

ii 

"· 

.-,, ' 

[ ... 

I I 

j I j (.1 i >d 
·1·1,• 

•' ., 

(' • r 

"c , i 

l ! 

;· 

, .. 
. , 

. ' 

" .... ,. 
, I ,,, 

jf • 

., J ' ' ~ I •t l i 

,, 
' \t 

I ~ ;I[ Ii 

. ' ) · i l I 7; i ~·, d I\ ' 

I, ~ f \ .• i l I ! l: I t • 



/_•'! 

t\ll d 1t 

I ' ! l 

" 

l· 

T"i 11i1n,111c1n 

;'! 't 

,:\, 

\.V1tflr·1ut C11u',l.' •.))' C·1n .li!Lj 1 t 
I I 

" 

I,'· t 

'I 

•I I 

,, 
1 I ! .. 

'' '1 

11•1 l .· 
'• 

' ~ ' ,. 
. 

I 

I 

,.! ,. 

/' 

I 

•I' 

I 

,, I 

·1. 

.t 

' 1 l J'f'""!t;:_I 

.t• r 1 

J ' .:1 l ! .. 1') I '• I P'1t' ,l 
" 

r· !.' I' ; ' i L i \'• 

' 
. 

! ' 
,. 'I I. I 

11' If ,., , ; ·1 d' 

·I" l 
., .. II II !1 

!f.) .. '· i ~ I f I l 

l'' t i f\\•! 

: ' I if' It " " ' 
• 1~ l' i '/ I : '; " . l r! ( ; \ d I 

'·' ') ~·; 

11 t I ' ; .J'y l' .) ht ' l' 

I C. 

1: IL_: " I ' t l "f; I ·r 

'1 ' i ' f fl 

. ( i ·ti· )• I 

I 1,-'' l.1 

', I J l 

~ l J , Ii J 1. ! I ( 

: ' ,. 
;'} 

Ir• 

1i',t•'11 

1-.: 

'I 

• fj 

1,1 · . I 

:t 

1:1 

!j' 

i 

I. 1· 

" ' ll1· 1 l 

·1t L 

I!! 'I 

1'1 j, 

I I 

,, 

., 

I I, 

l ' '.r : 

1: 
11\' I· 

'I 

rl_ 

! ' 

'1 •. 

',I ( ( l If. i 1 ( rn ' ;1l.' I ~ 1 

. ' ' l I i ~ I ; ! I I '' I ( : ;/ 
:'l ' fil l . 

.;i 'l) I Id , .. •t.·· I 
'1 l I r1 r1 '"\., ! •-·' ! ' I I 

' 
I I, ' 

.. ., ! I ii "· I ' 
,.> I· I •J' ,; <l~ I ' jl 

' ,, ;! !' I " 



rj,_•" I 

rn ... ur dll(' f:' 

) , . 
I j" j~f \ 

, ; t { " rr 
1 l t '"~ 1[ JI 1 '1 >! ti) 

(_ r ,Jr (,1 - ll ,<:' 

t ~ 1 J \. ~ 

.1i1<JVt· · j( 

" r •I 
t,. ~· t\ r > t ti! l.i.~ JOt 

I • • ' ,, 
p 1 \I ft l'1 fll t 1+\ .iil d { \ "r 

·n 
1 II 

I r 

I' 
I n.•r11 di!V 

Hr1,,q,· ·:•· i'i)t I'/ (>f 

ud riff ...:r· • ,nd'. i qttrv .__H1d/or· 
tr ·vlLJt( tn Uie nrq;iqcnce, 
t f l, \t 1 (iff {I(../ )I :fr. -t f_;:) I 

If~ y c"'l! !ri{j 

t t'lt ' ,,'(,, J ~ ( .. t 

" I 1 t I 'i ( L l 11 '<J" < • 

•lUt cf, 
')r t!11':. 

·:; •~· 1 11y p ru .. •1 of the· 
ti' ~ rpq unt 1Pd<>~t<:·d 

CornmerciL!I General Liability .irid Automobile Li<ihi!ity Insurance. 
( I I ,, r~ ... l ,., "r ' dC I t" l I 'r .1 

II' J 11'(• th h ',I .l 1 .~ 1 u'(•1 t l 12' , 

H .· 

' . 
!1" 

,' t I fq!\l)ll)r ! liJbi!1ty 

r·· ,; 11d t t'f• ~ t •le from .ii! 

l .. .. 

')I { 

r I ,r: 'lj •! t). cf)rv C("' . .s. 

1:i1, tf ipr" '! rl by the 

Workers' CornJH'ns;1 lion and Employ" r',' l 1<\ bi!ity Insur a nee. \'Vo>~ er~; 

\.'r1r ,,·l, Ir ... 1· .rr. HH rji I'.~ ll\.1.Ul".·' .. Hl((' f{•f di' of J~; 

!' \.;r f rr1'l11...._. ,;l ; ~·[.Jnr~.·) 

" ' ) "''' < f t ~ '-- } ~ f'"" r. t ~ J t 
fJt \"'0rkr 1

·' 01n1 '1 r)\) 

f-'t·f'.i\t·•,.li t;1n 1 'i1,"'Yi.:: St·'l'~Jt•r ni• 

j tlf''ll ; ' 
I (; )t <> .,. j..> • •· ~ tE 

•) 

' , I) f" 

n1 • .1. 

d I 1 1 

tr 

'i 

( •rr~ lnc(; V·l th pPJv'ii.:1011, 

·P t >'!d d !H~ req~dr»?d to 
lt lt '• H c!lly' <_li,L:;S ~) f 

·1 .! i ,, ,rj- of the- St·'-/t'"('\.~ undc:t 

\I 

C·)I ~ f"!fi'><1t11 ~, '.)t11tute, 
:\ ·1 \ P, ·1 .l!tty ~e:<;) ··1c.t 

l\j ·:· i·'fl1~ !j .·;:,··r-;(~~ 

Pr(lft>ssion.il L!ahility ( E:rror s c•lld Um;•;-,;ions) Hdt"• un • I 1ab !lfy 
'·' d . j lnJ 1 ~) ~ •) ~ ; •J1.11i,, ~·(; : < r}1t C1 ;n 11i ltrlnl ' 1:, ~>rnh (<>iOiJ. 

l ypP of Covet<t91..• 

Cornnw1c1al G!'.ner;11 Liability Insur<rnce •I• 1;• 1·1 

',' r ) I ~ 

'\ 

,, l , , 

Automobile l itll>ility Insurance - Any Allto 
L ( ! ~ l( ( i.l r r( : 

,, r: ,, ' ~ .. 
Prof .. c..s ion<1I t 1.ihtl1ty 

Workers Conipi·n.;,::Jtinn 
Fmp loy <:1's Li,1\Jil1ty 

Pruof of C<1n iage of Insuran<.e. 

l • 

I '' II.! I {' 

Minimum 
Rl'•qui1 enwnt 

• l '">( 1/) lliJ 
I ( fJ ()()0 

l ,\,f;U,OC•.l 
~ ,Ui.H1L.C0 t) 
.. fiC0

1
1""'l'O 

"t'll''1 ' ' t1 i'"l if<', 

',1'00/)(1(' 



. I 

, I 

•I 

,. 

Ir 

,, 

/\CC•'ptdlli 11!\j ,.,f !i1 1, 1 ill.'f') 

I . 

Curnpl1.i:H,. ""''\ !l L.,•.'." 

'11 

1, 

•' 

' I' 

I I I •• I 

rrnpluy1\i.-·nt ;N:t!1 :11ilil:1 1\,1 .. n<·, 
l 

I . 

'' 

!I 

I'' 

! , ! '· 

I r 

I' 

,, , 

I 
,. 

' l 

f!i 

" l n 

1·' ... 
l!'; 

' . 
' 

!! i!i t 

'I 

,I 

. ,, 
··' 

.-.. '" 1, 

:1 Ii· 

I 1. 1 ( I J ! ; 

t l "• 

,, 

I I 

' l 

., 

' 

" ,. I . 

l ,. 

:.' 

[ .. · 

t I 'I l t_ 
10
!1', 

" 
,,.·, 

! ~ . 

I' 

ttt. 

11· 

,: .... 

" 

I· 

1; t' 

:, 

.. 
ft. 

,\ 

< I 

,•I 

' I 

••I 

'r (I. 

'' .. 
. I 

., 

' ' 

.l; i 

•. ! 

,. 

I ' I 

' '·• 

'I 

·' 

I' 

·'I I~ 

1.' /' ' . 
I' •. 



" 

1 ,: 

! , !! 1. '1{ (;i)( .. ( \ ,, 
I r•··• I 1 ei. II' ! I I 

f"ing,•1µ1111t11HJ of E·111p!nvPP'> 
·t I I I• ·: ••. 

I• I 'I 

Di·;,, !J le(] V P1t>f ~!I !J l 1 Sill f''>'• r.11 t l' I pl h 1' '· 

l f 

t' ... _ I I 

" •1 I I .t 

" f ·I Ii 
'I 

r i· 

1.ec:ii, Sm:i l I L<,c<i I ,md '.:>rn ;d ! L;c .. • 
(L/ .oL/StJrn[J: 

r J 1· I 

111 

''· 

No Hiqht<> Tri Third P~ntiec,. 
I t I J ,• 

' I 

I ; ' 

jli 

r· i ... 

lj11 .I 1.1 

•1 

I ' ' ~ 1 

,, \\'"•I 

• ! ~ " 
·! 11' 

11 'ii 1 ' I' 

( on!1dP11t1.;l1ty '11 

I;' ~ i ' ' ' " 
J • l' t . 

I ' 

'I I 

l. t 

I; 

I ' I.' 

i I 

1 !1 (! z) n ':.i 'J It ~1; t, ~. 

·; 
. 

.. ! 

" 

'• ., l ~ l ,. 
'' 

--1. f 

' ' 

•JI '' •l 
I . 'I I " 

,! ' 
,. ! {!( 

,, « 

j.' ''I l. 

:1, •.tit' 

·l 1<•. tj· ,. I 

,, I ') I , 
11 ,, I t ~ i ti ·: 

"' 
l' 

",,j 

i 1 r 11 , t~' 1 i ft-\!· 

• 1 I ) J'" 

,. 

~ 111 ~.l i () y ,-. \ ~ '· ;1nd I 01 

' I ) ' ~ ! 

·1 l " 

r ... 'ii 1,, 

I I .•l' •."t•i .. 

,. . ii" ' I 

,, J 

' ". : I 
,. I" ! •• " 

'ii ,I ,• . ,, I :1r, . 
., tf·, l! I { ~ ~ 11, -

fl· ' 
,, 

' 
,, , .. 

!1 1 ~ ... t I •II ' . " ,Y{ 'j; I .11 I 



" 
'! f ,1·, I I' 

' i~ ot rr •.' "' 'I I . ~ I I I .I 

..... 1 ! \ 

•i• ! ! 

·' 

!'I I 
•. I ' 'i ;1 d;) <; i1 i N ;1 kl Ii'<) ;1 "','<l. 

D 11 •) r tor of F ~ l c II 1 t t j H} 

'' 

.1 .... I •' 
" . :It ii I 

2 :-i. l r; t 1•lJ1 ,1t1 u n / E 11t11 •' i\ <) r l' !' n i.• n t or l' .i r l 1 c· '• 
- r ·~ . 

'I 

i . 

:.'. •. l. L. ,j if() I II j, l [. d \ '! 

I •j f 1· 

I! 

',, 

·~(!. \.V aiv01 

-.; 1.<.;fn,-('t ;ihrlt\y 
.,. 

It 

I• 

(! 

1 ? . ;'\ II th 0 I It y t 0 D i ll d f' ... I ti" • 
l• 1·: ,, 

! I 

'!t 

I 1· J' 

., :•' 

'' 

. j 

II. 

, I 

.,, r' 

I ' 

·t 

1<1 

•I 

. ' 

"' '· 
,; ,•, ,. 

'·r 

.!·' 

" 

I ,. ' .I 

" 

11: : ·r 'i :·. 

)ff I 

! 'I .·11 I ' 



>i C.iptiull'> .111d Ir1t.-·rp1 «l;d1on<... r -, ~ 
ll! 1 1 .11 l 

I•. I , 

! .. ~ 

I I• i' 
'' '' 

.3f>.Siqn.llu1 e Auliloi rtv. ·' I 

,I ! ' \ 11' 

1'.1 ··' '' 

11 . i · · I' • ,j 

ff1 ! 'I 

38.1nco1 po1d11•J11 <if R<.'nl,il" .111d F>h11,1t•, 
I :I ; I l · 1 · 'i i· . 'r t • 

.. I. :r '• 1, ,, 
t l,.J 

Ol\Kl i'.\ND UNff1[ D SCl!O(ll f.>lSIHlCT 

' " 

:11 

' ~ '( 

. ~ .. .. 

ii 

' -

t: 
'' 

JASON Zi\.L! N~Kl, IOR. 

1\i'Pf~OVED f\S TO fOf<M: 
' : ' 

I' 

., 

'! I l. 

i' 

.·I , 

I. 

,I 

" 

•' 

'1 

,, 
I' 

di '· 

I' . ·::~ I 

,. ,, ·1 

( '• lt' 

I j }, 

/:f.'ft •, ,, I t 

i;( 11 j l ,) .. I 

' i [, ' 

' .r·r I ''l l. t 

t' '.I ' 
,, ·1 i " .. ; i · 1• I 

·''I , l t_ Ii ,"1 1 1 

r' •, 
' t ' I 

I' ~; I 

I ! r· 

,{1,'\r Ill• I ' .: 
.I Ii ( .; i1· ·i: 

.. , r · i,. ~i' , . 1 ' I :J l i> ' ... I·.. ~. I 

'I( f) 

1-,,' 

1 .._,I 

!fl -· !i t"l 

.. 
./ 

.. ,, ;f r•,.·\., I 
:11 ! t 1',. :. ·! ;". L··);. 

' !~ I<. f I! ~ I i 

'' 
,/ 

· . 

/ / 

;1 .l 

I' 

.. 

., l. 

I• 

I' i · 1'. '
1 



. ' 

~ \ I ' ! ( I ·' 

•'i I '1 11 

Info1 m.ition rci:.prding C•!li<.ult\lnt: 

• l 

-------- ·-·---------
•r' :i;t !P i"i._ ~1t1 );1 ;nd/C·r ~;,.1( t11 

... ( - i··p·, f...Junl!:t•r 

NOTE: Title 2G, Code of Fede1 ,JI 
q,~gul;,1.ion'>, sections 6041 ancl 
6209 1equ11 P non -coqHirate 
11'.cipicnts of c;600.00 or more to 
furnish their U1xpayt'1 irlent1fic;1tion 
nutnt)i>.t to the p0ye1. Tht> 
1cguL1tions abo providP !hat c. 
pe1L1ity rnay be imposed for failure 
to furnish the L1xp;1ye:r 
1cleniification numbe1. Jn order ln 
co1)1ply with these regulati•Jns, the 
Oi<,trict requires yow h:>rlc1 ,11 t.ix 
ill<~11tif1c;1tio11 numb<' I or So<..i:-11 
St.~clllity numbe1, ~vh1chcvc1 f~ 

cippliCdblt'.:'. 



:.1 itt /1 f I ,I ·t '" ' J ~ t t• 

jl I ' ~ ! ' '·' ·1. : J lt ' . ~ '• f ( t ·;. \,,.' I' (11 ! 

,• ,, 

I I I• 1 t -· 1. I ~ ., t ' I ' ; · • r _ ! l · ; i l ,. i. 1 ' ' • ,I 

I .. I 

I . I, I., ·,. I.• I 11 " ' I 

.I f.'1 :I. ' ' ., ,, 
" 

,. 
" ' '! '/ ( r l ii .. !l l ' , .. I'.[ 

•.' 

I 'l' ' f' 11 .. · \ i ( : I •' I' 

" I ; I . q < I ' (.j ,,, 
. '· ,.! ' ' • ~-i ' I 

' I 

. ; ), 1, Ii 

'. . I " , I 

'" 'I I ·,1 •r :. ,·! i, 

' I 



!f' ! 

" •I 

' ' 

I :1 'I 

" 
•]. 

(. 

.1 ! 

I I 

" '. Ii 

,, r I 

, I 

i . I j ,-~ 
I t-.f 

I 
I 

rt'' 

(I 

' ~ ' ~ 1 - ,_ •• 

' ' 
.•,...'• 

,r' ... ,. 

i .,/ j ( . ; •• -. ! 

Jt .-... 

I ' ~ ; J t 

: Ii 

•;! I' 



i 1 -.: I) r tr I : l I ;! : r; ' l: : I pr .) J '' : 
' : i {_ I i > ~ j I ! i ' 

\'. •i' r"1r · r1t 

t; t<,;: l I :.f-- i r -; j'_ c I r L_! r ,_/)'. r 

•1cJ.i 1.::;•r_iil.'iit 

r1 c1: 

.j' I. ; j I ' ~ I . j. 

! ~ ) ; . l 

.·.:f11·r1 1 •. r·1 1 l1c· 
1v ,,._Jl(_l1_ 

I iH ,, '(!I' 

., 'i''' l ., .. 1 _• 
(.1_1 

}f\y' t..... -~ u i '' l::. ,' I.. ( 1; i ; / t 
I_! i._ :_ r. •· '" I .}. 'I': 

l ' r ; ' 
;1 • n i. c ,., r 'i! --r l~ r 1 !l . ..,, i ir 

·,I i-· I:>.' ,-,f l . .. -: -· ~('' :(r 

- r'• I-' .in 'i l; f : 
,. : t'. 

f:' I• ',' • f c11•_ r'1';lf I r . 'k 

:·· 

r-j:•;i 

T• 
' 

1. 

'! f I ,; "-'· l'._: 

.It•. 

t ' ' I 

.,,, 
Jr ! I..~ r '- I ' () ,. j, ' ,, 

"I 
I i ; : 1 ! ! . ·· 

! ·' 

,, ,1; 
I', .!...·,r. 

,, · ''•JI ·" l-

', : t (" ,::... I·: j ~ I . 

' • I f ' ,.. • ; . i ( ·~ !. ~ 

. ~ \ \~ ; .• ! ! · ..... _; ~ '. 1 ) 

:f. !l I ;, 

. I • ~ I i 1
• 

l ; ,. ' f f ! :· · ~ I ~ · i..' .,. '._r ,_ -l 1 ~ \ 

r ' 1•_ f •tu.· 

J ,, '• 

1· ;1 l' I ' I ' 'f I 
·_.i_._ I· 

.:li1· ! ' .. ·r \!: ·; ": .. .r 
' ' •1•.:' :1-·· 'r·, . 

. j I , t I : • ~ ~ 



F:<liIRTT "A ' 
DESCRIPTION Or 5FHVICC5 10 Gf PFl\FORilED r;y CONSULT..'\rfl 

, u 1 · ) , , "'\·: i.. •·• 1 ·! 1 11 t · 1· r 1 1i · 0...1 I( \ llQ.~ J I It . 1' t ! :.: tl ~ : l • ; ' ~I . 

t f'~, .·.~ ' l ~ ' • 1,.I 

, , 
''\II · -;•I I I 

. ' 



CERTIFICAT 
••-< ·- • ..,. - .• • 

i ~~ ... .;R"" ;v~ re 1::: L!::'J£L'l ,.-...s. .~ .._.,/·. •;; q (" 
tlf CA""f: OOES t'~l ArrtR',;:. i V Ft.1 Ot< ,£1 
l )Y\ Tt-1~.;.r-F.~l!i-if~.:~r C>f.~tlS-HL"l~t·t f: 

E' 1·E~E~ ATI' E cq PilC'.:·UCE'<.>ILO 1111- { f 
'""t-r:TAr : ft li;r'i,7-:-.t;t.;,~,A-ti:·-:-s ·;:~;.:.:t....t n 

1A •Mn~ Jnd c: -·•Ji.;· r.s of ht• p<~tty. c•rt .... ,1 i 

r r!ihCl'l.ru hc,.fde1 ;fl h~J '"li ··nch ~n1hr··.t:mr--r.r·~' 

.. 

~ LC:,0. I") l t;z r ' i 
, ,, fox l'"J 

t I P. i\_ ., ~ 

( 

~hono •t·, ( •:,.\.. ) "' F"i.Y ·: 

' ' 

•.. 

- ---
f!i'.:'1("' ! 'fr' i(' Dr fl 

. d " 
•Dpt ' l 

' I I h· ,• J 

•l ••I t c"I\ 

to 

' ' 

) 

I ' 

'I 

( l/,1f=,. 

TY INSURANCE 
-,-.-i 

I 
l ~ . 

; t ~") .. t;o ~~<~~:1SU'?ON ·rHE-c'E'RVFiC.~ r ~H c ~ - I 
'• 1 l·RA~TERlHECOV1':lAGE;\l·i'ORtlED8YH< 

r "lfTr} '"CT RC1\1'if.'•:'.'N '!Hf ~~$1.J!d:; 1~4S.UPrr.;i;"\ ll"" 

,, 
I 

· ~, ;;,LJ'.~~;«J,J('.'1'~1f ~;Ut'fri0JAY:0'i ,·::_, "1··~ t.•l <' 
A .-::t~~tmt>n! tJn rhi~ i:.enJf1c~11 ~due:.. n·H .. .- J r r ' fl& 

. -·--------~"""----------

,...:;. (. 

ih; I" ------
REVISION NUMBER. -------------

' . 

~.:I' .. ;.~~· .. t~~ ~! 

~-rfi['t"~. f(T.rnt:. J... 

i,,,:.:r CJJ 

'·' AC0°D 

I 
l 

... _J 

' ' ono 
Ir. JO 

1 f,OCl 

0 



INDEPEN DE NT C ONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

ROUTIN G FORM 

!C( rm-:.·> 1·.irnot be providNI until the contract is fully ;-ipprovcd ;md a Purchase Orner h<is bl'l·n 1ssl"'d. 

11• ii 1 1 ~2 t 1i.t.y '"s n Hti"+: nc·it11.Jinq cer'!;hcJtr s .t1r~d 1·dor<:. .. 'r1( ri!'\ 1t con!rnct 1~ over 5 · 'J,ron 
,1~·. ·_, ·1 '-.1tn· ) w ·ir.:~:A ',. h'i(.t1~i0n, ur tr-~~ ve1 dc•r !."" ~' r:0le !J-fO'IJairr 

,, 1f H 
H I 1 ;o o 1 • u~ If; 

'I 
1 ~ i,1· j- (lhCf t "plft: ,.' 

• ·Y • ~· ' 

1":e\il')t~~l·;L~-Pndn \lt~r)( fiH'H'k..: 1 '">XYe~ r··~ Nd V.'nrkr-<l a:; un ousr:i ,-rr;~.\{>)'· •• ' I l Y·:s x No 

• "4 

Rusourcu:: Arnounl 

92:l9, !}399, 
~H99 

Orµ Key 

2059901820 

Objer;t Cod(~ 

6235 s20s.200 on 

4. 

C,:1piutt PJOf~f::]:m Cor.itr .. 1ct & ./\cc~}unt111q 

M,1,1.ti1't 

,,.. 
Gt•ll!'r~'t C:•·u1 •Pr. Dr·p:"t,.tulri 1i of F-.H d!th·'· P!~11\nlrn.l ~Jnd M;)n."!Q<~fll') 1t 

f°-tpH!iH1.. , ~-
~-. 

A~J.'i(l! ... JtUP. :"'~u1wri11tnp·<J \nt f lc1bt1e-:. i11 ~H1P,JJ!i .uuJ M.tn·1q£c .. lc .. ~t ..... 

THIS f ORM IS NOT/' t )NTR \ . 

J" f. /::e_. 

• p 



AfNDMENTINDEP ENDENTG:JNTRACT 

RJJrrNG foRM 

Services cannot be provided until the contr:ict is fu i ly approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

i'-'tl,Jt 1'111('11t 

ChP.ck!wl 
LJProofofcwnr·ral ilah1lny 1n.;urancc il•Cilld WJ cer.:f <.:11.:'<; andendorsemeni"5 ii contract is over $15,000 
O\i\'orkNs compe,1<;%01' 1nsura111.e •.E 1iil1v.i 111 uri!,~:. vendm is a sole provider 

Contractor Name 

t 
~USD Vendo~ ID ff 
Street A(1d1 ess 

Telephont: 

\.;,;r,ncy s Contact J Jason ~ahnski __ _ -·- . 

•
1 

',
1
.''.. ., __ ·· o·a···k11-a

1
'r
11
1u
5
1JJ<!Clur [

01 f\S.etacl~d J.I, C-A-~j. z·-,.p-:· 9-4-·6··.····1·2 2!301 San P3bln J\ve1'u<~ , " , ., _ 

; __ 209 6:.:?. 94~;.l h'l11..:y f::x_pHcsT '. . .. <) ;J -_. J={j_(_lz_ . 
Cnnlndo1 H1slory 

OUSD I ro1ect # 

I Previously been elf! OUSD contrnct./' x y(,,, r j No IJ'\'.ori<ed as an OUSD employee? 0 Yes.! No 

07140 

Date Work W1!1 l::nd By 
G-18-2012 u n• 1>1ore tnar. 5 y~ars from st~_datel_ _______ 1 _~()-:._3_:1.-2013 

Funding Source 

7710 T County School Facilities - 2059003821 
j Fund 

Servir~ c.1nnot be provided before tne contrnct 1s fully app1oved anti a Purct1ase Or<Jer IS issued 
knowlHi<Jf• ser\!lccs were not /)!0\'11led O<>fore a PO was !$SUe<l 

Oiv1s1on Head r , f Phon~ --1 
! Director:-Faciliti ..-"' Pl:tnrtmg and anagome:1t 

'\1 (}.!)3'.> 7038 

1 Si9nature 
I -
, General Counsel, 0 

. 1< . 

J/ 
nagement 

r­
' Daw Approved 

6235 

Fax 

I 
~rtr1£90t of Facilities Planning and M 

I 
Date /\.µproved _J Sinnature 

, f. t-. 

5. 

As ociaw Supenntel}lb!n ~rttcm Planning and Management 
- --r .-- ... ~ 

Sign,1t11re 

I -
Vernon Hal, Deputy SUJ'.HH'intentlenl 

j 

Pl'L"'51drmt, Board of Edu lion 

Date Appm11ed 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

--T 
I 

.l 

i $30,600.00 

510.:335-/0&:· 

I 

-j 
I 

-1 
j 

_J 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

-~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 2601 San Pablo Avenue 

Telephone 209-652-9453 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes 0 No . . .. - 07140 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 6-18-2012 -- I Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date 10-31-2013 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 251,850.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 16, 150.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multi-fund a contract us111g LEP funds please contact tl1e State and Fede1al Office befoie complet111g reqwsrt1on 

Resource# 

7710 

Funding Source 

County School Facilities 
Fund 

Org Key 

2059003821 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Object Code Amount 

6235 $16,150.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Signature 

4. Date Approved 4 '2.--'~ L 
President, Board of Education 

5. Signature 

A999069.P001 Rev. 4/14/2014 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

~-~-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 2601 San Pablo Avenue 

Telephone 209-652-9453 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No 

OUSD Project# 07140 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 6-18-2012 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date 

--11-
10-31-2013 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 251 ,850.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 16, 150.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office befo1e completmg reqws11lon 

Resource# 

7710 

Funding Source 

County School Facilities 
Fund 

Org Key 

2059003821 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Object Code Amount 

6235 $16,150.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Signature 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature 

A999069.P001 Rev. 4/14/201 4 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

I 


